- 1 HR353
- 2 185729-1
- 3 By Representative Knight
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 25-APR-17

1	185729-1:n:04/21/2017:JEC/jec LRS2017-1869
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF MR.
9	KEVIN D'ANDRE JACKSON.
10	
11	WHEREAS, we are deeply saddened to learn of the
12	death of Mr. Kevin D'Andre Jackson, and we uplift his
13	inspiring life and legacy with utmost reverence and respect;
14	and
15	WHEREAS, the passing of Mr. Jackson leaves a void in
16	the lives of his loving family, many friends, and the entire
17	community, where he was highly regarded; and
18	WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson was born as the third child to
19	Alvin Jackson and Cynthia Jackson on September 26, 1979; he
20	accepted Christ into his life as a member of New Hope
21	Missionary Baptist Church; and
22	WHEREAS, he attended Sidney Lanier High School and
23	later obtained a degree in welding; he worked in construction
24	at Jag Customer Solution in Ellenwood, Georgia, where he was
25	their favorite team leader; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson was a fun loving and kind individual who always smiled; he was a terrific father to his children, whom he dearly loved; and

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

WHEREAS, survivors include his beloved and devoted wife, Kimberly Jackson; children, Keterious and Ke'Antae Thorton, Amari Murdock, and Keterica Thornton; unborn child, Kevin D'Michael Jackson; parents, Cynthia Jackson and Alvin Jackson (April); grandfather, Willie Martin, Sr.; sisters and brothers, Kermeise Williams (Katavious), Vontrese McGhee (Keltric), Kelton Jackson, and Martinez Martin; mother-in-law, Lurinda Thornton; father-in-law, Michael Griffin; sister-in-law, Lamika Thornton; nieces and nephews, Quindarius, Darrell, Jamarion, Earlcorian, Jamarius, Dequarius, Michael, Deundre, Ladareaz, Kaydreonna, Makailyn, Kennedi, Madilyn, Shonbraille, Porsha, and Jayshlyn; devoted friends, A.J. Green, Daneta Parker, Michael Gray, Stanley Cook, Marcus Osborne, and Charles Dixon; devoted cousins, Tjamar Branch, Willie Thomas, Jr., Anthony Bryd, and Jerome Overton; and a host of aunts, uncles, great-aunts, great-uncles, and other relatives and friends; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson was a valued member of the community; although his presence is greatly missed, his memory is cherished in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know him; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Mr. Kevin D'Andre Jackson, we are extremely grateful for his

- 1 abundant life, and we offer this resolution in highest tribute
- 2 to his inspiring legacy, as well as in heartfelt sympathy to
- 3 his family and friends.